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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5649
DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

SARAH MICHELLE WENTWORTH
2622 Wilson Avenue #4 [Gov. Code, §11520]
Redding, CA 96002

Original Pharmacy Technician Registration
No. TCH 106086

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

21
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1. Onorabout Fel;fuary 19, 2016, Complatnant Virginia K. Herold, in her official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the California Board of Pharmacy, Departmetntl of Consumer
Affairs, filed Accusation No. 5649 against Sarah Michelle Wentworth (Respondent) before the
Board of Pharmacy. (Accusation aftached as Exhibit A.)

2, Onorabout October 12, 2010, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Original
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 106086 to Respondent, The Original Pharmacy
Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in

Accusation No. 5649 and expired on February 29, 2016. This lapse in licensure, however,
1

(SARAH MICHELLE WENTWORTH) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER Case No, 5649




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

20

pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 4300.1 does not deprive the Board of its
authority to institute or continue this disciplinary proceeding,

3. Onor about March 14, 2016, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Accusation No. 5649, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11507.7) at Respondent's address of recofd which, pursuant o Business and Professions Code
section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent’s address of

record was and is:

2622 Wilson Avenue #4
Redding, CA 96002

4. Setvice of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section
124.

5. Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:

{(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the accusation . . . not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense

.. shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing,

6.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon her of
the Accusation, and therefore waived her right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 5649.

7. California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part:

o (ay I thie respondent either fails to file ahotice of defense . .. or to appear at
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent’s express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
any notice to respondent . . . .

8.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5649, finds that
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1 || the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5649, are separately and severally, found to be true
2 1| and correct by clear and convincing evidence.

3 9.  Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and

4 || Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
5 || and Enforcement is $1,270.00 as of April 6, 2016,

e T T T T T T T TTTDETERMINATION OFISSUEST T T T T
7 1.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Sarah Michelle Wentworth has
8 || subjected her Original Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 106086 to discipline.

9 2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
10 3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Original Pharmacy
11 || Technician Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are
12 || supported by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case:
13 4,  Respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 4301(1) and (f), on the
14 || grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent committed crimes that are substantially
15 |j related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensed pharmacy technician, as follows:
16 a.  Onorabout April 24, 2015, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v. Sarah
17 || Michelle Wentworth, Superior Court of California, County of Shasta, Case No. MC RD CRTR
18 || 15-0001564, Respondent was convicted by the court on her plea of no contest to violating
19 || Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving under the influence of alcohol), a misdemeanor. The
20 || circumstances of the crime are that on or about February 13, 2015, an officer with the Redding
21 Poiice Depa:;tment detained Respondent, who drove her vehicle the wrong way down a one-way
22 || street. The officer observed that Respondent’s eyes were red and watery, her speech was slurred,
23 || and the strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitted from her vehicle. Respondent told the
24 || officer she consumed a beverage containing vodka. Respondent was unable to perform field
25 || sobriety tests as explained and demonstrated. Respondent’s breath alcohol content was
26 || .13%/.12%, and her blood alcohol content was .16%. .
27 b.  On or about September 9, 2015, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v.
28 || Sarah Michelle Wentworth, Superior Court of California, County of Shasta, Case No. MC RD
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1 || CRF 15-0003992, Respondent was convicted by the court on her plea of no contest to violating
2 (| Penal Code section 503 {(embezzlement of over $950), a felony. Respondent was ordered to pay
3 I| fines, fees, and victim restitution in the amount of $3,000.! The circumstances of the crime are
4 || that between February 2015 and March 2015, Respondent stole at least $3,000 from a gas station
5 || while working as a cashier.
% || — 5. Respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 4301(h), inthatonor ~ | °
7 || about February 13, 2015, Respondent used alcoholic beverages in a manner dangerous or
8 || injurious to herself and others, as more fully set forth in paragraph 4, subparagraph a, above,
0 ORDER
10 IT IS SO ORDERED that Original Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 106086,
11 || heretofore issued to Respondent Sérah Michelle Wentworth, is revoked.
12 Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢}, Respondent may serve a
13 || written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
14 || seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
15 || vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.
16 This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 9, 2016.
17 It is so ORDERED on May 10, 2016.
18 BOARD OF PHARMACY
19 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
20 -
21
22
23 By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
24
Board President
25
26
! Restitution was reduced to $2,472.22 as Respondent forfeited to the gas station the last
27 paycheck received as partial restitution, The court ordered that upon payment of all fees, fines,
28 and restitution, the felony would be reduced to a misdemeanor.
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Exhibit A

Accusation
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California

2 || JANICE K., LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attoiney General .
3 || MALISSAN. SIEMANTEL
Deputy Attorney General
4 || State Bar No, 240157
1300 I Street, Suite 125
5 {__P.O. Box 94425__§____
~ Sacramento, CA 942442550 o - I
6 Telephene: (916) 327-7855
{| Facsimile: (916) 324-5567 : N
7 1| Attorneys for Complainant : ’
8 BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY .
9 DEPARTMENT OF C ONSUMER AFFAIRS
0 ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA
n '
11 1| Inthe Matter of the Accusation Againsts | Case No. 5649
12 || SARAH MICHELLE WENTWORTH '
2622 Wilson Avenue #4
13 || Rédding, CA 96002 _ ACCUSATION .
.14 | Original Pharmacy Technician Registration
5 Ne. TCH 106086 -
Respondent.
16 .
17 | Virginia Herold (“Complainant™ alleges:
18 | " | PARTIES
19 I Cé]ﬁplainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capaeity as the Executive _.
20 || Officer of the Bosard of Pharmacy (“Board”), Department of Consumer Affairs,
2] Original Pharmacy Technician Registra'tién- 77
22 * 2. Onor gbout October 12, 2010, the Board issued Original Pharmacy Technician
23 || Registration Number TCH 106086 to Sarah Michellé: Wentworth (“Respondent”). The original
24 | pharmacy technician registration was in full force and effect at all tirmes relevant to the charges
25 i brought herein and 'will expire on February 29, 2016, unless renewed.
26 ||
27 1
28 || M
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JURISDICTION
3. Bus;;ness and i?rofessions Cade (“Colde”) seétion 4300 states, in pertinent part:
() Bvery license issued may be suspended or revoked,
), The bloard shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board,

whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found
guilty, by any of the following methods:

(1') Suspending judgment,

(2) Placing him or her npon probation.

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year,
(4) Revoking his or her license.

_ (5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in -
its discretion may deem proper. .. . '

4,  Code section 4300.1 states:

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, .or.suspension of a board-issued license
by operetion of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the
placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a' license by a
licensee shall not deprive the hoard of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render
a decigion suspending or revoking the license.

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS -

5. Code section 4301 states, in pertinént part:

The board shall take action agdinst any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or idsued by mistake. Unprofessional ¢onduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following:

el [yS) [ S S ne] [} [N

{f} “The commission of anyect involving moral turpitude, dishonesty; fraud;
deceit, or corruption, whether the actis committed i the courseé efrelations-as a
licensée or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

(h) The administering to onesslf, of any controlled substance, or the use of any
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or
to any other person ar to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of
the person to conduet with safety to the'public the practice authorized by the license.

(1) Thé conviction of a crimé substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this

2
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state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofessional eonduct, In zll other cages, the record of conviction shall
be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction ocourred. The bodrd may
inquire into the ciroumstances surreitnding the commission'of the crime, in order to
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case.of'a donviction not involving controlled
substances or dangerous drugs to determiine if the conviction i¥ of ah offenise
substantially related to the qualifications, fanctions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter,"A plea or verdict of guiliy.or a conviction followmg a plea of nolo
contenders is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision, The

conviction has been affirmhed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, respective of a subsequent order under
. Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowmg the person to withdraw his or her plea of
- guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or
dismissing the accusation, mformahon or mdmtment

6, Californig Code of Regulatlons, title 16, sectmn 1770, states:

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility
license pursnant to Division 1. 5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and
Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to the
qualifications, fanctions ar duties of  licensee or regisirant if to a substantial degree
it evidences present or potential ufitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the
funetions authorized by his license or reglstratmn in a manner cons1stent W1th the
pubhc health safety, or welfare ' .

COST RECOVERY
Code sactton 125 3 provxdes m pertment part that the Board may request the

adm1n1strat1ve law Judge to direct a llcentxate found to have, commnted 8 vmlatlon or v1olat1ons of

the hcensmg act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasona‘ble costs of the mvesuga’uon and

enforcement of the oase thh fatlure of the hcentmte 1o comply subjectmg the 11censa to not bemg

renewed.or remstated Ifa case settles recovery of mvesugatton and enforcemsnt costs 1y ve
included in a stlpulated settlemant

FIRST CAUSKE FOR DISCIPLINE -

"board may take action when the time*for appeal has-elapsed, or the judgmentof - - - - |-

‘ (Cnmmal Convxctmns)

8. K Respondent is sub;ect to dlSClpllnal’}' actlon Pursuant to.Co de section 4301(1), on tha
grounds of unprofessmnal conduct in that. Rsspondent oommttted crimes that aze substantially
related 1o the quahfioattons, functmns, and duties of a hoensed pharmacy technician, as fllows:

a.  Onor about April 24, 2015, in 2 criminal propss;ting entitled People v. Sarah
Michelle Wentworth, Superior Court of California, County of Shasta, Case No: MC RD CRTR
15-0001564, Respondent was so‘nvicted by the coutt on:her plea pf no contest to violating

3.
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Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving under the influence of alcohol), a misdemeanor, The
ciroumstances of the crime are that on or about Februet'ry 13, 2015, an officer with the Rodding
Police Dcpartment dotamod Respondent, who drovo her vehicle the Wrong way down a one~way

s‘n eet. The ofﬁcer observed that Respondent’s oyos were rod and watery, her sPeeoh was slurred,

| and the strong odor of an aloohollc beverage emItted ﬁ'om her vehicle, Rospondent told the

officer she consumod a beverage oontammg vodka Respondent was unable to perform ﬁold

sobnety tests as expla:ned and demonstrated Respondent 8 broath alcohol content was

. 13%/,12%, and her blood aloohol content Was 16%,

b, "Onor about September 9, 2015, na criminal proceading entitled People v. Sarah

| Michelle Wentworih, Superior Court of California, County of Shasta, Case No. MC RD CRF

- 15-0003992, Respondent was convicted by the court on her plea of no contest to violating Penal

Code section 503 {(embezzlement of over .$950),la felony, Respondent was ordered to pay fines,
fees, énd victim festitution in tho amount of $3,000.' The dirb'nmstances of the crime are that
between Fobruar;r 2015 and March 2015, Rospondent stole at least $3,000 from 8 gas station
while w'orlcing. as a cashier. l'
'SECOND CAUSE FOR ISCIP NE
(Acts Involving Mora] Turpituds, D]shonesty, Fraud, Dece1t or Corrupnon)

9: Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant-‘to ‘Code section 4301 (D), for
unprofessional conduét, in that Respondent oomnaitted acts of nnoial tupitude, diohonosty, fraud,
decsit, or corruption, as Sot-fortn' in paragraph 8,-snbparagrann b, above,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DI§CIPL1§E

" (Use of Alcohol Béverages ina Dangerous or. In_lunous Manner) '
10. * Responderit is subject to disciplinary actioh pursuant to Code section 4301(h), in that
on or about Februarf 13,2015, Respondent uséd alcoholic beverages in a manner dangerous or
injurions 10 lerself and others, as mo're: fully. set forth in paragraph 8,.subparagraph a, above,

.

! Restitution was reduced to $2 472 22 a8 ReSpondent forfeited to the gas station the last
- paycheck received as partial restitution. The court ordered that upon payment of all fees fines,
and restitution, the felony would be roducod toa mlsdorneanor

4
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1 . PRAYER
2 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heari:ng be held on the matters hellein alleged,
3 and that following the hearing, the Board of Phanna.oy issuc a dec1smn
4 L Revokmg or suspending Original Pharmacy Techmcmn Registration Number
5 || TCH 106088, issued to Sarah Michelle Wentworth;
. 6 f 2. Ordering Saraix Mmhelle \Rf;gtworth to pay the Bo;r_d_ c:f_ l;hszr;;cy_tﬁ; ;é;sonable -
7 1| costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions
8 || Code section 125. 3 and, | . .
0 3. Takmg such other and finther action as'déemed necessary and proper.
10
11 (| pATED: __ 7 Z/Qé@-
12 _
Board of Pharmacy
13 Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
14 " Complainant
15
16 ??12008}45318?(51227
17| '
18
19
20
21 '
22 | ) -
23
24
25 '
26
27
28 g
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